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Agenda

• 2025 Priority Investment Highlights
• Budget Process & Reminders
• Economic Overview
• General Fund Highlights
• American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Overview
• Capital Improvements Overview
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2025 Priority Investment 
Highlights
Mayor Mike Johnston
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2025 Budget Summary
Our 2025 budget is centered around building a more vibrant, more affordable, and safer Denver 
for all.

• VIBRANT DENVER: Revitalizing downtown and opening 16th Street Mall

• AFFORDABLE DENVER: Increasing workforce housing and reducing street homelessness

• SAFE DENVER: Increasing officers and decreasing crime

• Reducing spending on newcomers and homelessness

• New VIBRANT DENVER focus on climate and youth

• Reducing the size and slowing the growth of government:

• The city budget will grow just 0.6% — the slowest rate of growth in 14 years

• A net decrease of FTE in the General Fund for the first time in over a decade
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Vibrant Denver

Vibrant Downtown

• Open 16th Street Mall 
and Activate Downtown 
Denver

• Downtown Development 
Authority (DDA)

Workforce Development 
and Small Business Support

• Workforce Development

• Women and Minority-
Owned Business Support

• Grants for Colfax and 
16th Street Businesses
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Affordable Denver

Affordable Housing

•Creating and 
Preserving 
Affordable Units

•Rapid Rehousing

•Affordable 
Homeownership

Shelter and 
Stability

•Rental Assistance

•Legal Eviction 
Defense Services

•Cold-Weather 
Sheltering

All in Mile High

•Continued 
Encampment 
Resolution and 
Permanent 
Closures

•Continue to 
Improve AIMH sites 
and services
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Safe Denver

Investing in Our First 
Responders

•168 new police recruits

•24 new firefighters

•60 new sheriff’s 
deputies

Alternative Responses to 
Crisis

•Roads to Recovery

•STAR and Co-Responder

•Behavioral Health 
Solutions Center

•Office of Neighborhood 
Safety

Crime Prevention and 
Reduction

•Safe Neighborhood 
Plans (“PNI”)

•Trust Patrols

•Group Violence 
Intervention

•Hot Streets Program

•Fighting Auto Theft and 
Vandalism
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Newcomer and Homelessness Spending

Newcomer Program

• 2024 budget of $90 million

• 2025 budget of $12.5 million

• Decrease of $77 million

• And able to bring $22 million 
back to the General Fund

All in Mile High

• One-time infrastructure 
investments are complete

• 2024 budget of $141 million

• 2025 budget of $57.5 million

• Decrease of $84 million
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Great Government

Financial 
Sustainability

• Only 0.6% Increase 
in Spending

• Reduction of FTE 
without Furloughs 
or Layoffs

• Great Government 
Tiger Team

Employee Support

• 4% Merit Increase

• Employee Wellness 
Day

• Employee Town 
Halls with the Mayor 
and Executive 
Directors

High Quality Public 
Services

• Permitting

• Safe Streets

• Participatory 
Budgeting

• Office of Community 
Engagement
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New 2025 Vibrant Denver Initiatives

Climate

•Expand Fleet Electrification and 
Electric Charging Infrastructure

•Improvements to Energize 
Denver

•Increased Alternative Modes of 
Travel

Youth

•Childcare

•Afterschool Programming

•Youth Violence Prevention
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TRUA Green Jobs

Workforce Development Green corridors and tree planting (CASR)

Place Network Investigations/lighting Environmental Justice Support Fund (CASR)

Office of Community 
Engagement/Empowerment

Climate/electrification grants and rebates for 
residents and small businesses 

STAR Youth Violence Prevention

Office of Neighborhood Safety Childcare availability

AID Center Growth plan for afterschool programming

Participatory Budgeting Child Friendly Cities Initiative

BIO Fund Safer streets for pedestrians

Disparity Study (DEDO) Safe routes to school

City Council Budget Priorities Reflected in the 2025 Budget



Budget Process & Reminders
Nicole Doheny, Chief Financial Officer
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Budget Hearings Schedule
Date MEETING TIME

Monday, September 16 Budget Overview 9:00 am - 11:00 am
Monday, September 16 Office of Children’s Affairs 11:15 am - 12:15 pm
Monday, September 16 Technology Services 12:45 pm - 1:45 pm
Tuesday, September 17 Transportation and Infrastructure 9:15 am - 10:45 am
Tuesday, September 17 Climate Action Sustainability 11:45 am - 12:45 pm
Tuesday, September 17 Denver Health 1:30 pm - 3:00 pm
Tuesday, September 17 Parks and Recreation 3:00 pm - 4:30 pm
Wednesday, September 18 Housing Stability 9:00 am - 10:30 am
Wednesday, September 18 Public Health and Environment 10:45 am - 11:45 am
Wednesday, September 18 Community Planning and Development 12:30 pm - 2:00 pm
Wednesday, September 18 Human Services 2:15 pm - 3:45 pm
Wednesday, September 18 Human Rights and Community Partnerships 4:00 pm - 5:00 pm
Thursday, September 19 Library 11:00 am - 12:00 pm
Thursday, September 19 Airport 1:00 pm – 2:00 pm
Friday, September 20 Safety 9:00 am - 10:00 am
Friday, September 20 Fire 10:15 am - 11:15 am
Friday, September 20 Economic Development 11:30 am - 12:30 pm
Friday, September 20 Police 1:00 pm - 2:30 pm
Friday, September 20 Sheriff 3:00 pm - 4:30 pm
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Versions of the Budget Book

September Book – on or before September 15

October Book – on or before October 21

Final Book – adopted budget
(late 2024/early 2025)
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October Budget Timeline
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October 21

•October Budget 
Book Issued

October 28

•Public Hearing
•City Council may 

revise, alter, 
increase or 
decrease any 
items in the 
Mayor’s budget 
by a majority

November 4

•City Council may 
revise, alter, 
increase or 
decrease any 
items in the 
Mayor’s budget 
by a majority

November 8

•On or before 
noon, the Mayor 
must accept or 
reject changes

November 11

•City Council may 
adopt budget; 
City Council may 
override the 
Mayor’s rejection 
by 2/3 majority – 
whatever the 
outcome – this is 
the official 
budget

November 25

•City Council must 
enact an 
ordinance making 
appropriations for 
the ensuing fiscal 
year



Reminders
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City Council’s 2024 Budget Amendment 

23-1645 | A services and 
supplies reduction of 
$7,000,000 in the General 
Fund; Property Tax Relief 
Program reduction of 
$1,000,000; and Keep Denver 
Beautiful reduction of 
$500,000 to increase funding 
for Temporary Rent and Utility 
Assistance (TRUA) in 2024.
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The budget book contains year-
over-year comparisons. Due to 
the reductions from this 
amendment in 2024, restoring 
this funding to agencies in 2025 
will look like “growth” in services 
and supplies. For some 
agencies, the restoration of 
these funds in 2025 may be 
offset by other reductions.



24-144 & 24-0501 | The city 
rescinded $5.8M in capital and 
$36.4M in General Fund 
appropriations to support 
expenditures related to the 
newcomer program in 2024
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These 2024 reductions were 
restored in agencies' 2025 
budgets, which may look 
like growth in 2025 budgets for 
some agencies. 

Mid-Year 2024 Recissions | Newcomer Budget 



Economic Overview
Lisa Martinez-Templeton, Chief Economist-Data Scientist
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Present Situation and Short-Term Outlook

• Fed Policy: expected series of rate cuts 
beginning in September

• Revenue Growth: recent deceleration, but 
remains resilient

• Inflation: expectations to remain around 
2.6% through end-2024 before 
converging to 2% next year

• Wages: signs of modest real growth
• Household Balance Sheets: still appear 

solid despite draw down of excess savings

• Affordable Housing: need outpacing stock
• Labor Market: Rising unemployment 

rate, contraction in labor force
• Energy Prices: volatility/sharp increase
• US Immigration: expectations to slow, but 

highly uncertain
• November Election: consumer and 

business uncertainty 
• Exogenous shocks: i.e. unexpected 

financial or geopolitical shock

Optimistic Signals Risks
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Inflation – Denver MSA
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Consumer Price Index (CPI) – All Urban Consumers YOY Comparison, 
Denver-Lakewood-Aurora MSA, Not Seasonally Adjusted

All Items Core-(All Items Less Food & Energy)

Source: Bureau of Labor and Statistics, data as of 9/9/2024 
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National Colorado Denver MSA Denver

Unemployment Rates 
July 2024
National: 4.3%
Colorado: 4.2% (P)
Denver MSA: 4.3%
Denver: 4.5%

Source: Colorado Department of Labor and Employment, data as of 9/9/2024 
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Unemployment Rate by Region (not seasonally adjusted)



Industry Changes – Denver County
% Change in Average Wage, YOY

(2024 data is preliminary)
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Business and Consumer Sentiment
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Leeds Business Confidence Index
Leeds
Business
Confidence
Index (LBCI)

Baseline for
Stable or
Improving
Economy
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Housing Prices
Assessor’s Office Valuation Statistics
June 2023
Median Single-Family Change: 33%
Median Multi-Family Change: 45%
Median General Commercial Change: 17%

June 2024 Denver, 2%

June 2024 Composite, 6%
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Denver Metro 20 City Composite
Source: fred.stlouisfed.org, data as of 9/9/2024 
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Looking Forward through 2025
• Denver labor market showing signs of stress

– Monitor job/wage growth
• Housing affordability still major concern

– Monitor residential permitting and construction spending 
• Federal Reserve Monetary Policy 

– Monitor impact to Denver as well as broader U.S. and global economy
• Modest Consumer Spending Growth

– Monitor changes to consumption levels and behavior patterns
• We will continue to assess Denver’s progress based on the ever-changing data and 

evolving outlook and risks
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2025 General Fund Highlights
Justin Sykes, Budget and Management Director
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Overview of All Appropriated Funds
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$0.0B

$0.2B

$0.4B

$0.6B

$0.8B

$1.0B

$1.2B

$1.4B

$1.6B

$1.8B

$2.0B

General Fund Enterprise Fund
Operations

Special Revenue
Funds (Appropriated)

Capital (including
Enterprises)

Internal Service
Funds

Total City 
Budget 

Net of Duplications and Transfers

$4.4B
Note: Does not include debt funds, bonds, cash basis special revenue funds, or grants nor any adjustments for estimated unspent appropriation. 
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Ensuring an Equity Lens on Budget Decisions
Office of Social Equity and Innovation (OSEI) involvement throughout budget process

Questions used to evaluate decisions:
• Whether the program serves internal customers or external customers (e.g., Denver residents/businesses) 
• Whether the program is derived from feedback by community/stakeholders who will be impacted by the program 
• Whether the program increases or decreases access to city services or opportunities for historically marginalized 

racial and ethnic communities, other structurally marginalized groups (e.g., older adults, people with disabilities, 
individuals with limited English proficiency, unhoused community members, LGBTQ community, and/or 
individuals living at/or below the federal poverty level), and/or city employees who are members of the 
historically and structurally marginalized communities 

• Whether there is data to support that the program seeks to continue, increase, or decrease access, resources, 
and opportunities for historically marginalized communities and/or neighborhoods and/or to address rising 
workloads for city services 

• Whether the program focuses resources toward specific Denver neighborhoods/communities or are citywide 



Why the Emphasis on the General Fund?
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• Largest single fund (larger than all special revenue funds, all enterprise funds)
• Our most flexible fund

The General Fund is the primary funding source used to 
support core government services and operations such 
as public safety, infrastructure, and basic city services. It 
is mainly funded by revenues from taxes and fees.



General Fund Revenue Projections
2024 Revised Revenue

$1.67B
• Reflects y/y increase of 2.3%
• Had projected 4.7% growth
• Revised downward compared to original 

forecast by $34M
• Revision largely driven by flattening 

sales tax revenues

2025 Revenue Forecast 

$1.69B
• Reflects total y/y increase for natural 

revenue growth of 1.1%
• Adding one-time revenue would increase 

this to $1.725B or 3.3%
• Much of increase ($36M) is one-time
• Average growth has been ~4%, which 

equates to nearly $50M more in revenue
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Historical General Fund Growth
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$0.93B
$0.98B

$1.05B

$1.18B
$1.23B

$1.30B
$1.38B
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$1.29B
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2012
Actual

2013
Actual

2014
Actual

2015
Actual

2016
Actual
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Revised
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Budgeted

Expenditures Revenue
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General Fund Revenue Growth Rates – Year Over Year

2.3%2.7%
4.6%

-9.4%

12.1%
9.3%

4.3%

1.1%

Unusual activity 
due to pandemic

General Fund Revenue Growth 
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$1.725B in General Fund Revenue by Source

Amounts in millions

Cable Franchise Investments

Cigar- 
rettes

Includes $36M in one-time revenue
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• 0.6% projected expenditure growth in 2025 

• Personnel is nearly 70% of the General Fund 
budget

• Increased vacancy savings for 2025

• Decreased services and supplies

• Decrease of 147 permanent full-time equivalents 
(FTEs) and decrease of 68 temporary FTEs

– These are vacant positions, positions moving to 
another funding source, or expiring positions.

General Fund Expenditures

Personnel
67%

Services & 
Supplies

25%

Internal 
Services

8%



Share of General Fund by Agency
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Safety 1.9%

Police 15.3%

Fire 8.8%

Sheriff 10.0%

Independent Agencies 9.0%

DOTI 8.0%
Finance 7.0%

Technology 6.0%

Public Health and Environment 5.0%

Parks and Recreation 5.0%

General Services 4.0%

General Administration 4.0%

Housing Stability 4.0%

Culturals 3.0%

Community Planning and Development 2.0%
Economic Development 1.0%



Historical Reserves: Undesignated Fund Balance
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$294M $258M $169M $307M $391M $347M $257M $220M
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2025 Reserve Projections
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American Rescue Plan Act 
Wind Down 
Stephanie Karayannis Adams, Deputy Chief Financial Officer
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American Rescue Plan Act Eligible Uses
• Total Funding Allocation: $308M
• Received the first payment in 2021, and the second half in 2022
• All ARPA funds must be obligated by the end of 2024, expended by the end of 2026 and may be 

used in the following eligible categories*:

Public Health 
expenditures

Address negative 
economic impacts 

caused by the public 
health emergency

Invest in water, 
sewer, and 
broadband 

infrastructure

Replace lost 
public sector 

revenue

Provide 
premium pay 
for essential 

workers

* administrative costs like community outreach, data analytics, outside financial expertise, etc. are also ARPA eligible
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50% 28% 13% 9%

Which outcome 
area is most 
important for 

Denver's recovery? Providing affordable 
housing and 

supporting people 
experiencing 

homelessness

Surveys and meetings with nearly 6,000 residents and organizations in 2021 & 2022

Top response among BIPOC residents, key 
recovery neighborhoods, and total results

Ensuring safe 
and vibrant 

neighborhoods

Public health & 
mental wellbeing

Strengthening 
businesses & 
workers

QUESTION

Community Results on ARPA Spending
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American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.
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Funding Category Budgeted Amount

Housing Stability and Homelessness Resolution $157 million

Business, Community, and Safety $48.4 million

Physical and Behavioral Health $15.4 million

Restoration Programming, Supplemental Services, 
Premium Pay, Administration, Technical Support and 
Evaluation

$87.2 million

Total Allocation $308 million



ARPA Remaining Planned 
Expenditures

As of Sept. 11, CCD has $11.8M remaining 
in planned expenditures pending obligation.

City Obligation Deadline: 9/30/2024
Federal Obligation Deadline: 12/31/2024

The “Various” category is composed of 10 
different agencies with varying balances 
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Agency Amount 
Planned

Housing Opportunity and Stability 
(HOST)

$7,570,775

Finance (DOF) $1,794,541

Economic Development and 
Opportunity (DEDO)

$1,084,387

Public Health and Environment 
(DDPHE)

$452,444

Safety (EDOS) $379,338

Various $573,403

Total $11,854,888



2025 Reallocations
N

ew
O

ld

Program Explanation Amount Category Notes

Entrepreneurship – 
Tech-UP

Restore funding to support BIPOC 
technology entrepreneurs

$0.4 million Restoration Category

Behavioral Health 
and Network 
Adequacy

Support DHHA Contract $0.5 million Recovery Category

ARPA Personnel Funding ARPA personnel for administration 
of the award

$1.3 million Restoration Category

Subtotal $2.2 million

Entrepreneurship 
Center

Redirecting unspent funds for new 
entrepreneurship center $0.4 million

Moves to 
Restoration 
Category

$158k remaining to cover 
public art requirement

Administrative Expenses
Unspent funds for ARPA 
Compliance Advisor $0.7 million

Moves to 
Restoration 
Category

Closes contract with EY for 
ARPA consultant services

Multi-agencies
unspent

Several agencies have unspent and
unplanned dollars from Rounds 1 and 2 $1.1 million

Moves to Restoration 
Category

Subtotal $2.2 million
44



ARPA Expenditure Dashboard

Public dashboard shows 
ARPA expenditures by 
agency, date, project, 
recovery category, and 
expenditure category
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2025 Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) Overview
Jackson Brockway, Capital Planning and Budget Manager
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2025 CIP Financial Summary 
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Arts, Culture, and 
Entertainment

12%

Buildings
17%

Housing
2%

Other
9%

Parks and 
Recreation

18%

Transportation and 
Mobility

29%

Water, Health, and 
Environment

10%

Contingency 
3%



Transportation and Mobility 
• $60.2M for Transportation and Mobility Annual Capital 

Maintenance Programs

• $7.4M for electric vehicle (EV) charging improvements for city 
fleet and public charging stations 

• $6.7M for multi-modal transportation improvements, with an 
emphasis on neighborhoods, including $2.2M for NTMP

• $5.4M for ongoing payments related to past transportation 
projects

• $4.75M for transportation planning and project development

• $1.5M to support funding gaps for in-progress projects

48



Parks and Recreation 
• $22.3M for Parks and Recreation maintenance programs 

• $14M for new parks and park improvements including:

– Avion Park 
– Denargo Park
– Living Land Acknowledgement 
– Southeast Skate Park Design

• $13.9M for Skyline Park Block 2

• $3.5M to complete Westwood Recreation Center 

• $250K to support additional lighting and activation improvements at Paco 
Sanchez Park to support PNI efforts at a high-priority area 
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Buildings

• $23.4M for deferred maintenance, repairs, and improvements 
to city facilities

• $15M for the DHS Castro Revitalization project

• $6.2M to support COP payments and other facility obligations

• $1.5M for security improvements at the Denver Elections 
Division facility 

• $1.5M for improvements at the Dahlia community corrections 
facility  

• $1.2M for new Denver Fire Burn Building
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Other Capital Highlights

• $36.8M across the portfolio, including Arts and Venues 
facilities, Loretto Heights, libraries, and Red Rocks

• $8.2M for community solar and storage projects 

• $5.1M in housing support for shelters and 
micro community maintenance 

• $1.3M for Cycle 3 of the City’s 
Participatory Budgeting Program (in addition to $1M 
already available in 2024 for Participatory Budgeting)

51



Questions?
Thank you!
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Appendix
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Dedicated Funds: 
Voter Approved & City Council Approved

Fund Name 2024 
Revenue 
Projection

2024 Revised 
Appropriation

2025 
Appropriation

Year-over-year $ 
Change

Year-over-year % 
Change

Denver Preschool Program 
(Fund 11851) 0.15% 31,432,153 29,680,613 30,735,359 1,054,746 3.6%
Prosperity Denver (Fund 
11871) 0.08% 16,140,851 15,434,836 15,985,533 550,697 3.6%
Climate Protection (Fund 
11880) 0.25% 51,770,040 49,833,681 51,564,850 1,731,169 3.5%
Healthy Foods (Fund 14809) 
0.08% 17,154,305 16,470,031 17,035,117 565,086 3.4%
Caring for Denver (Fund 
14810) 0.25% 50,500,808 48,312,304 50,034,317 1,722,013 3.6%
Parks, Trails, Open Space 
(Fund 15828) 0.25% 51,897,002 49,890,403 51,634,351 1,743,948 3.5%
Homelessness Resolution 
(Fund 16813) 0.25% 52,130,116 49,751,502 51,481,529 1,730,026 3.5%

TOTAL 271,025,275 259,373,370 268,471,056 9,097,685 3.5%
Affordable Housing Funds 
16606 and 16607 33,686,080 32,232,460 59,942,745 27,710,285 86.0%

Library Fund 15830 37,575,603 37,369,134 37,841,101 471,967 1.3%



Property Taxes
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Property Valuation
Occurs in the spring of 
every odd year.

Tax Rate (Mill Levy)
Set by the various taxing 
authorities by Dec. 15 every 
yearProperty Tax Bills

Mailed in January and 
collected by the 
summer every year

Every two years, the Assessor revalues all real property. Property value is one 
part of a three-part equation to determine property taxes:

Assessment Rate
Set by state statutes

Property Valuation and Taxation Cycle



WORKING DOCUMENT - CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT DISTRIBUTE

Property Tax Limitations

In November 2012, voters approved ballot 
measure 2A, eliminating TABOR growth 

restrictions on our property tax. In exchange, 
the city imposed its own anti-spiking cap for 

property tax revenue to the General Fund 
and affected funds, which is 

6% plus local growth 


	2025 Budget Overview�
	Agenda
	2025 Priority Investment Highlights
	2025 Budget Summary
	Vibrant Denver
	Affordable Denver
	Safe Denver
	Newcomer and Homelessness Spending
	Great Government
	New 2025 Vibrant Denver Initiatives
	City Council Budget Priorities Reflected in the 2025 Budget
	Budget Process & Reminders
	Budget Hearings Schedule
	Versions of the Budget Book
	October Budget Timeline
	Reminders
	City Council’s 2024 Budget Amendment 
	Slide Number 18
	Economic Overview
	Present Situation and Short-Term Outlook
	Inflation – Denver MSA
	Slide Number 22
	Industry Changes – Denver County
	Business and Consumer Sentiment
	Housing Prices
	Looking Forward through 2025
	2025 General Fund Highlights
	Overview of All Appropriated Funds
	Ensuring an Equity Lens on Budget Decisions
	Why the Emphasis on the General Fund?�
	General Fund Revenue Projections
	Historical General Fund Growth
	Slide Number 33
	$1.725B in General Fund Revenue by Source
	Slide Number 35
	Share of General Fund by Agency
	Historical Reserves: Undesignated Fund Balance
	2025 Reserve Projections
	American Rescue Plan Act Wind Down 
	American Rescue Plan Act Eligible Uses
	Community Results on ARPA Spending
	American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
	ARPA Remaining Planned Expenditures
	2025 Reallocations
	ARPA Expenditure Dashboard
	2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Overview
	2025 CIP Financial Summary 
	Transportation and Mobility 
	Parks and Recreation 
	Buildings
	Other Capital Highlights 
	Questions?
	Appendix
	Dedicated Funds: �Voter Approved & City Council Approved
	Property Taxes
	Property Valuation and Taxation Cycle
	Property Tax Limitations

